
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

24 March 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held at these offices 
(Council Chamber) on Monday 3 April 2017 at 11.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Cabinet Membership:

P A Watkins Leader of the Council
M D Conolly Deputy Leader of the Council
T J Bartlett Portfolio Holder for Property Management and Public 

Protection
P M Beresford Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing
N J Collor Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing
N S Kenton Portfolio Holder for Environment, Waste and Planning
K E Morris Portfolio Holder for Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



2

3   RECORDS OF DECISIONS  (Pages 5-30)

The Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 March 2017 numbered 
CAB 147 to CAB 163 (inclusive) are attached.

The Decisions of the special meetings of the Cabinet held on 20 and 22 March 2017 
numbered CAB 164 to CAB 170 (inclusive) are attached.
 

4   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 31-34)

The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions is included in the agenda to enable the 
Cabinet to identify future agenda items of public interest that should be subject to 
pre-scrutiny. 
 
ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER 
COMMITTEES  

To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scru
[...]
n any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 2



Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor B Gardner
Councillor P M Wallace

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Finance
Head of Regeneration and Development
Policy and Projects Manager
Senior Accountant (Revenue and Treasury)
Principal Community and Leisure Officer
PR and Marketing Officer
Assistant Planner
Regeneration Delivery Technical Assistant
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 3



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 147
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.  

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 148 
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes 

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.

6



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 149
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

RECORD OF DECISIONS

It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 
January 2017, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 113 to CAB 128, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 9 January 
2017.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 150 
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
considers would be 
beneficial to refer 
to one of the 
Scrutiny 
Committees before 
the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 
formal decision.

7



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 151 
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 124, made at its meeting 
held on 14 February 2017 (Minute No 155), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 124 be reaffirmed.
 

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 14 
February 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 124 
of 9 January 2017.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 152 
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

YOUR LEISURE FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 140, made at its meeting 
held on 14 February 2017 (Minute No 158), be acknowledged.  

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 140 be reaffirmed.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 14 
February 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 140 
of 6 February 2017.

8



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 153 
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

PERFORMANCE REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2016/17

It was agreed:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 146, made at its meeting 
held on 14 February 2017 (Minute No 153), be acknowledged.

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 146 be reaffirmed.  

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 14 
February 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 146 
of 6 February 2017. 

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 154 
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
9 March 2017

REGENT CINEMA

It was agreed that the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
recommendation, made at its meeting held on 14 February 2017 (Minute 
No 152), be approved as follows:

That a report on progress in respect of Cabinet decision CAB 61 be 
provided to the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee at its 
meeting to be held on 18 April 2017.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 14 
February 2017, 
received an update 
on the Regent 
Cinema and made 
a recommendation.  
Matters relating to 
the Regent Cinema 
were previously 

9



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

considered by 
Cabinet at its 
meeting held on 3 
October 2016 (CAB 
61).  

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 155
1.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
(a) Yes
(b) No

Implementation 
Date
(a) 9 March 2017
(b) 2 March 2017

COUNCIL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINA
[...]
ANGEMENTS

It was agreed:

(a) That the Council should cease all funding to Your Leisure for the 
operation of Dover Leisure Centre from 31 March 2018, the result 
of which will be the ending of the lease on that date.

(b) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Public Protection, to negotiate and agree the 
terms with Your Leisure for the extension of the lease for Tides 
Leisure and Indoor Tennis Centre in Deal.

(c) That a comprehensive assessment be carried out to: (i) clarify the 
nature and cost of works required to improve facilities at Tides 
Leisure Centre; and (ii) identify the likely future capital and 
maintenance costs of the Centre.  A further report shall then be 
submitted to Cabinet. 

Not to amend the 
report’s recom-
mendations.

At its meeting held 
on 6 February 
2017, and on the 
advice of the 
Solicitor to the 
Council, Cabinet 
agreed to defer 
consideration of 
Your Leisure 
funding 
arrangements 
beyond March 
2018 in order for 
further consultation 
to take place.  

The meeting ended at 12.22 pm

21



Record of the decisions of the special meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 20 March 2017 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor B Gardner
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Regeneration and Development
PR and Marketing Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

22



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 164 
20.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
28 March 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.  

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 165 
20.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.

23



Date
28 March 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 166
20.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
28 March 2017

BUSINESS CASE - SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL

It was agreed that the recommendations of the Scrutiny (Policy and 
Performance) Committee, made at its meeting held on 13 March 2017 
(Minute No 169), be approved as follows:

(a) That the dates of the consultation events be circulated to all 
Members of the Council.

(b) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be 
provided with the full details of the consultation results.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 13 
March 2017, 
considered the 
report on the 
business case for a 
single east Kent 
council and made 
two 
recommendations 
to Cabinet.  

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 167 
20.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL'S LOCAL 
PLAN (PREFERRED OPTIONS)

It was agreed that, in 
[...]
ated.

(f) DDC objects to Policy SP05 on the grounds that no Landscape 
and Visual Impact Assessment has accompanied the Local Plan 
which clearly demonstrates how the redevelopment of the 
Manston airport site will protect key vantage points from within 
Dover District.

January to 17 
March 2017.  It is 
important that 
Dover District 
Council submits its 
views on these 
proposals in order 
to ensure that 
issues which affect 
Dover District are 
fully considered 
and properly 
coordinated.

25



(g) DDC supports the revised location of the Thanet Parkway Station 
(Policy SP39) and welcomes the provision of journey time 
reductions from Ashford through to Thanet.   In a spirit of 
reciprocity, DDC would encourage TDC to recognise DDC’s 
aspirations to improve journey times to Dover district.

(h) DDC has ongoing concerns associated with the performance and 
serviceability at Brenley Corner, noting that, whilst the junction 
lies outside Thanet District, the additional traffic generated by the 
Thanet Local Plan proposals could impact on its operation in 
serving the A2 trunk road to Dover town and port.  DDC seeks 
assurance from TDC over the suitability of the junction to serve all 
of the growth that has been identified in the Thanet District 
Council Local Plan while sustaining the strategic demands at the 
junction, particularly in circumstances where the Lower Thames 
Crossing comes forward within the Plan period.

The meeting ended at 11.12 am

26



Record of the decisions of the special meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 7.43 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.

Public Document Pack

27



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 168
22.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
30 March 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.  

None. To note any 
apologies received.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 169 
22.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.

28



Date
30 March 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 170 
22.3.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
30 March 2017

BUSINESS CASE - SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL

It was agreed:

(a) That, commencing after the Kent County Council election on 4 
May 2017, Canterbury City Council undertakes a public and 
stakeholder consultation and engagement exercise to ascertain 
views on the proposal set out in Recommendation 1 of the report 
which can be taken into account by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in deciding to make 
regulations under the Cities and Local Government Devolution 
Act 2016.

(b) That the Council will contribute to Canterbury City Council one 
quarter of the cost of undertaking the consultation and 
engagement referred to in Recommendation 2 of the report.

(c) That the Leader of the Council be requested to establish the 
proposed governance structure for the project, as set out in 
Sectio
[...]
eview of parking charges.

2. To agree to continue to freeze parking charges at their current 
levels as set out in Appendix 1 with the following minor 
exceptions:

a) To agree to the proposed reduction in the maximum daily 
charge at those locations as detailed in Appendix 1.

b) To agree to the principle of the introduction of a charge of 
£7.50 for overnight parking by motorhomes on Dover 
seafront.

c) To agree to replace the current linear parking charges for 
coaches at Castle Hill Car Park and Maison Dieu Car Park 
both in Dover with a charge of £7.50 for up to 8 hrs.

d) To increase the charge for visitor permits to £2.

3. To authorise the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets 
acting in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Access and 
Licensing to make the necessary arrangements to introduce the 
above charges as soon as is practicable, and to make the 
necessary changes to the Council’s On-Street and Off-Street 
Parking Orders.

4. To agree to the proposal that charges at the Tides Leisure 
Centre should be withdrawn in due course to match the 
proposal that parking at the new Dover Leisure Centre should 
be free and to ask officers to bring forward proposals to enable 
this to be put into effect at the appropriate time including 
arrangements to limit length of stay and/or restrict use to leisure 
centre customers.

1. Summary
1.1 This report seeks agreement for the parking charges for both on and off-street 

parking including permit charges for the coming year. In January 2011 it was agreed 
that parking charges would be reviewed annually and in line with that decision it is 
considered appropriate to review charges once again.

35

Agenda Item No 7



1.2 In making these recommendations, consideration has been given to equality issues. 
It is not anticipated that this will adversely affect any of the protected groups.

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 Parking charges were last increased in Dover district on 8th February 2016, after 

h
[...]
 
on motor caravans parking on Marine Parade and Waterloo 
Crescent, Dover and The Beach, Walmer be advertised.

(b) That officers be instructed to explore options for the provision 
of alternative parking for both sites, including holding discussions 
with third parties as appropriate.

This issue was given thorough consideration during the development 
of the Parking strategy, recognising the need to balance the concerns 
of local residents with the importance of supporting the visitor 
economy, but an acceptable permanent solution has yet to be found.

Whilst the search for a permanent arrangement for the parking of 
motorhomes continues, it is however considered appropriate to 
suggest that a small charge of £7.50 per night be introduced for 
motorhomes choosing to park overnight on Dover seafront.

(c) The Council has undertaken during the past few months a detailed 
review of the indoor sports and leisure facilities and has taken the 
decision to move forward with plans to replace the current Dover 
Leisure Centre with a new facility to be sited at Whitfield.

During the discussions regarding the development of the new facility, 
it has been clearly determined that parking should be free at the new 
facility. This raises clear questions as to whether as the new centre is 
progressed; charges should also be removed from the car park at 
Tides Leisure Centre in Deal so as not to disadvantage users of that 
facility. This was indeed noted within the Parking Strategy, which 
encouraged the review of the parking regulation within Tides and 
Victoria Park.

Whilst noting the need to review the principle of charging at Tides, it is 
equally important to consider whether some controls are needed on 
the length of stay given the proximity to the railway station and town 
centre.

Cabinet are therefore asked to agree to the proposal that charges at 
Tides Leisure Centre should be withdrawn, in due course to match the 
proposal that parking at the new Dover Leisure Centre should be free 
and to ask officers to bring forward proposals to enable this to be put 
into effect at the appropriate time including arrangements to limit 
length of stay and/ or restrict use to leisure centre customers.

Period Charge

1hr
2hr
3hrs
4hrs
5hrs
All day

£1.10
£2.20
£3.30
£4.40
£5.50
£8.25

37



(d) The Council provides facilities for coach parking at three locations; 
Seafront, Castle Hill Car Park and Maison Dieu Car Park all in Dover. 
The current charge at the three sites is based on a linear charge of 
£1.80 per hour. Analysis of ticket data indicates that the average 
length of stay is from 4 to 5 hours and it is proposed to revert instead 
to a single charge of £7.50 for up to 8 hours. This will be simpler for 
coach operators, will hopefully encourage stays to be extended and is 
similar to that charged within neighbouring authorities.

(e) In areas subject to resident permit controls, the Council offers 
residents the opportunity of purchasing visitor permits at a cost of £1/ 
day. This charge has been unchanged for many years and does not 
properly reflect the costs of administration and so it is therefore 
proposed to increase this to £2/ day.

4. Identification of Options
4.1 Option 1. To confirm the new charging structure, as set out in Appendix 1 including 

the minor adjustments to charges as noted above. This is the preferred option.

4.2 Option 2. To leave charges unchanged at their current levels. 

5. Evaluation of Options
5.1 The preferred option is Option 1, because this will maintain revenues from parking 

charges whilst seeking to ensure motorists continue to have low cost options 
regarding parking in each town. This will also ensure that there is a continued and 
reasonable “turn over” of available parking spaces.

5.2 Option 2 is not recommended given the impact this would have on the Council’s 
overall budget position. 

6. Resource Implications

6.1 Tides Car Park currently has an annual income of approximately £50,000
[...]
ctions:

1. Authorise urgent health and safety works in relation to 
DDC owned street lights, including the provision of 
replacement lighting units where appropriate, which will be 
procured in accordance with standing orders.

1. Summary
1.1 Dover District Council is currently responsible for over 2,000 mostly footway lighting 

units, across the District.   Most of these lights are now 30 plus years old and are 
consequently requiring increasingly frequent and/or maintenance and replacement 
works with many of the units reaching the end of their design life.

1.2 As part of the routine maintenance activities, the Council undertakes regular 
structural surveys of the footway lighting stock. The most recent survey, conducted in 
summer 2015, identified a requirement for various works which were categorised 
depending upon their respective urgency. Those categorised as emergency works 
were carried out immediately. The report also identified 175 lighting units with 
imminent risk of becoming a danger. The Council has extended the life of these units 
by 18 months but the risks are too great to allow the situation to continue and work is 
now required to deal with these ‘failures’.

1.3 This report seeks agreement to undertake the necessary works. 

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 Due to the increasing age of the lighting stock, the Council undertakes regular 

structural and electrical surveys of all the existing lighting units. The most recent 
survey identified a requirement for various works which were categorised depending 
upon their respective urgency. Those categorised as emergency works, involving 
some 30 lighting units, were carried out immediately.

2.2 The report also highlighted a further 175 columns (see Appendix A for details) that 
were at risk of structural failure and therefore need to be removed or cut down 
(truncated), an approach which allows the power source to be retained, so that any 
future replacements don’t incur additional UKPN connec

Minutes of the meeting


Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 3 April 2017 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P A Watkins

Councillors: M D Conolly
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
N J Collor
N S Kenton
K E Morris

Also Present: Councillor P M Brivio
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor B Gardner
Councillor P Walker

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Corporate Services Officer
Democratic Support Officer

The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule.



Record of Decisions: Executive Functions

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 171 
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
11 April 2017

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were no apologies for absence.      

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 172 
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest.



Date
11 April 2017

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 173 
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
11 April 2017

RECORDS OF DECISIONS

It was agreed that the decisions of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 1, 
20 and 22 March 2017, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 147 to CAB 
170, be approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Records of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meetings 
held on 1, 20 and 
22 March 2017.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 174 
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS

It was agreed that there were no forthcoming Key Decisions identified for 
pre-Scrutiny at this stage.

None. Cabinet is 
requested to 
identify any Key 
Decisions that it 
considers would be 
beneficial to refer 
to one of the 
Scrutiny 
Committees before 
the matter comes 
before Cabinet for 



Date
11 April 2017

formal decision.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 175
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
11 April 2017

YOUR LEISURE FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS

It was agreed: 

(a) That the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee’s 
endorsement of Cabinet decision CAB 163, made at its meeting 
held on 13 March 2017 (Minute No 171), be acknowledged. 

(b) That Cabinet decision CAB 163 be reaffirmed.

None. The Scrutiny 
(Policy and 
Performance) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 13 
March 2017, 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 163 
of 1 March 2017.  

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 176 
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 

SOUTHERN WATER

It was agreed that the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) 
Committee’s recommendation, made at its meeting held on 15 March 
2017 (Minute No 89), be deferred for further clarification as to the 
purpose and implications of the recommendation.     

To not defer the 
recommendation.

The Scrutiny 
(Community and 
Regeneration) 
Committee, at its 
meeting held on 15 
March 2017, 
received a briefing 
from Southern 
Water and made a 
recommendation to 
Cabinet regarding 



Date
11 April 2017

the flood risk from 
developments of 
more than 20 
houses.    

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 177 
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
Yes

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
11 April 2017

REVIEW OF ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES

It was agreed:

(a) That the outcome of the annual review of parking charges be noted.

(b) That parking charges continue to be frozen at their current levels, as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report, with the following minor 
exceptions:

(i) To agree to the proposed reduction in the maximum daily charge 
at those locations as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.

(ii) To agree to the principle of the introduction of a charge of £7.50 
for overnight parking by motorhomes on Dover seafront.

(iii) To agree to replace the current linear parking charges for 
coaches at Castle Hill Car Park and Maison Dieu Car Park, 
Dover with a charge of £7.50 for up to 8 hrs.

(iv) To increase the charge for visitor permits to £2.

(c) That the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets be authorised, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing, to 
make the necessary arrangements to introduce the above charges 

None. It was agreed in 
2011 that the 
Council’s on and 
off-street parking 
charges should be 
reviewed annually. 
Cabinet is asked to 
note the outcome 
of this year’s 
review, and agree 
some changes to 
car parking 
charges for 
2017/18.



as soon as is practicable, and to make the necessary changes to the 
Council’s On-Street and Off-Street Parking Orders.

(d) That the proposal that charges at Tides Leisure Centre should be 
withdrawn in due course to match the proposal that parking at the 
new Dover Leisure Centre should be free, and to ask Officers to 
bring forward proposals to enable this to be put into effect at the 
appropriate time, including arrangements to limit the length of stay 
and/or restrict use to leisure centre customers, be approved.

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 178
3.4.17
Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
11 April 2017

DDC HEALTH AND SAFETY STREET-LIGHTING WORKS

It was agreed that urgent health and safety works in relation to Dover 
District Council-owned street lights, including the provision of 
replacement lighting units where appropriate (to be procured in 
accordance with Contract Standing Orders), be approved. 

None. A 2015 survey of 
the Council’s street 
lights identified that 
175 columns were 
at risk of structural 
failure and 
therefore needed to 
be removed or cut 
down.   Columns 
identified as a 
priority will be 
replaced.  

Decision Status Record of Decision
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any)

Reasons for Decision
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any)

CAB 179 
3.4.17

PERFORMANCE TARGETS 2017/18 To not amend the 
report recom-

Cabinet is required 
to approve the 



Open

Key Decisions
No 

Call-in to apply
Yes

Implementation 
Date
11 April 2017

It was agreed that the key targets, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, 
be approved, subject to the retention of existing Regeneration and 
Development Performance Indicators PLA004 and PLA001 (provided for 
information purposes only) and the Director of Governance making any 
minor changes, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance.

Mendations. Council’s key 
targets for 2017/18, 
against which 
service delivery 
performance is 
measured.

The meeting ended at 11.21 am


